COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

MR. & MRS. JAMES RIDDICK

COMPLAINANTS

V.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER, KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY AND GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC

DEFENDANTS

CASE NO. 2009-00020

<u>ORDER</u>

On February 9, 2009, Defendant, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power"), filed its Answer to the complaint filed by the Complainants, Mr. and Mrs. James Riddick. In its Answer, Kentucky Power urges the Commission to dismiss the complaint on the grounds that Kentucky Power acted in accordance with its filed tariffs and the Commission's regulations in requiring Complainants to pay a portion of the cost of the proposed extension, as well as the additional cost required to install a portion of the line underground.

Complainants shall file with the Commission, within 20 days from the date of this Order, a typewritten response to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, addressing the issues raised therein. Kentucky Power shall file its Reply, if any, no later than 10 days thereafter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Complainants, Mr. and Mrs. James Riddick, are hereby ordered to submit a typewritten response to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss within 20 days of the date of this Order.

2. Any Reply to the Response shall be filed no later than 10 days thereafter.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 23rd day of February, 2009.

By the Commission

ATTEST:) four Exe Director

Case No. 2009-00020

Carol H Fraley President and CEO Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

James Riddick 1230 Rockhouse Trace Road Louisa, KY 41230

Errol K Wagner Director of Regulatory Services American Electric Power 101A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602